
       

       

  

                

                

  

 

 
 

  
   

 
  

   

   
 
  

 
 

  
 

 

   

 

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
  

   

62 October 2010 

U.S. International Transactions
 
Second Quarter of 2010 

THE U.S. current-account deficit—the broadest 
measure of U.S. international trade in goods and 

services, receipts and payments of income, and net 
unilateral current transfers to foreigners—increased to 
$123.3 billion (preliminary) in the second quarter of 
2010 from $109.2 billion (revised) in the first quarter 
(see pages 64–67).1 The deficit increased to 3.4 percent 
of current-dollar gross domestic product (GDP) from 
3.0 percent, the fourth consecutive increase.2 The sec
ond-quarter rise in the current-account deficit was 
more than accounted for by an increase in the  deficit  
on goods. That was partly  offset by increases  in the  
surpluses on services and income and a decrease in net 
unilateral current transfers to foreigners. 

In the financial account, net financial inflows to the 
United States increased to $36.6 billion in the second 
quarter from $34.7 billion in the first quarter (see 
pages 68–69). Net financial flows are the result of com
bined transactions in the U.S.-owned assets abroad, in 
foreign-owned assets in the United States, and in fi
nancial derivatives, but the preliminary statistics for 
the second quarter exclude transactions for financial 
derivatives because the data are not yet available. In the 
first quarter, net financial inflows including transac
tions in financial derivatives were $34.7 billion; exclud
ing financial derivatives, the first-quarter net inflows 
were $18.8 billion. Both U.S.-owned assets abroad and 
foreign-owned assets in the United States increased 
less in the second quarter than in the first quarter, but 
U.S.-owned assets abroad slowed more than foreign-
owned assets in the United States. 

The statistical discrepancy—errors and omissions in 
recorded transactions—was $86.7 billion in the second 
quarter, compared with $74.5 billion in the first quar
ter. 

1. Quarterly statistics for U.S. current-account and financial-account 
components are seasonally adjusted when series demonstrate statistically 
significant seasonal patterns. When available, seasonally adjusted statistics 
are cited in this article. The accompanying tables present both adjusted and 
unadjusted statistics. 

2. Current-dollar GDP is used to provide a consistently scaled compari
son across time. In this context, its use does not imply that these interna
tional transactions accounts statistics are components of GDP. 

Chart 1. U.S. Current-Account Balance and Its 
Components and Net Financial Flows 
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Sarah Scott Thomas and Erin M. Whitaker prepared this 
article. 



 

  
 

 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

  

  

  
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 
  

 

 
 

  

   

 

  

 

  

 

 

  
 

 
 

 

   

  
 

 

 
 

 

 

  

    
 

      
   

    

63 October  2010 SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 

Overview 

Table A. U.S. International Transactions 

[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted] 

(Credits +; debits –) 
2009 2010 Change 

2010:I– 
2010:II III IV I r II p 

Current account 
Exports of goods and services and income 

receipts ............................................................ 540,729 576,426 600,182 613,859 13,677 
Goods, balance of payments basis ................... 268,858 290,576 305,640 316,112 10,472 
Services ............................................................ 125,287 129,868 133,274 135,865 2,591 
Income receipts ................................................. 

Imports of goods and services and income 
146,584 155,982 161,268 161,883 615 

payments.......................................................... –604,594 –646,066 –674,473 –704,274 –29,801 
Goods, balance of payments basis ................... –400,977 –430,698 –456,961 –485,725 –28,764 
Services ............................................................ –92,490 –94,454 –96,404 –97,852 –1,448 
Income payments .............................................. –111,127 –120,914 –121,108 –120,697 411 

Unilateral current transfers, net......................... –33,638 –31,268 –34,867 –32,868 1,999 
U.S. government grants..................................... –13,067 –8,962 –12,311 –10,112 2,199 
U.S. government pensions and other transfers –2,233 –2,241 –2,548 –2,585 –37 
Private remittances and other transfers ............ 

Capital account 

–18,338 –20,065 –20,008 –20,170 –162 

Capital account transactions, net ..................... 

Financial account 
U.S.-owned assets abroad (increase/financial 

–36 –56 –3 –1 2 

outflow (–)) 1 .................................................... –276,241 –8,685 –301,389 –139,056 162,333 
U.S. official reserve assets ................................ 
U.S. government assets, other than official 

–49,021 1,379 –773 –165 608 

reserve assets ............................................... 57,736 45,754 9,433 –2,352 –11,785 
U.S. private assets ............................................ –284,956 –55,817 –310,048 –136,539 173,509 

Direct investment........................................... –78,313 –83,155 –102,940 –81,476 21,464 
Foreign securities .......................................... 
U.S. claims on unaffiliated foreigners 

–46,823 –45,489 –46,147 –20,665 25,482 

reported by nonbanking concerns ............. 83,302 16,248 10,821 –17,905 –28,726 
U.S. claims reported by banks and brokers 

Foreign-owned assets in the United States 
–243,122 56,579 –171,782 –16,493 155,289 

(increase/financial inflow (+)) 1 ...................... 342,385 103,615 320,217 175,642 –144,575 
Foreign official assets in the United States ....... 96,616 116,835 72,507 49,645 –22,862 
Other foreign assets in the United States.......... 245,769 –13,220 247,710 125,997 –121,713 

Direct investment........................................... 55,803 41,514 51,568 27,176 –24,392 
U.S. Treasury securities................................. 
U.S. securities other than U.S. Treasury 

–9,203 15,221 103,092 99,026 –4,066 

securities ................................................... 47,708 20,353 6,077 –5,723 –11,800 
U.S. currency ................................................. 
U.S. liabilities to unaffiliated foreigners 

4,179 –1,428 2,265 2,100 –165 

reported by nonbanking concerns ............. 8,572 –24,982 20,877 15,368 –5,509 
U.S. liabilities reported by banks and brokers 138,710 –63,898 63,831 –11,950 –75,781 

Financial derivatives, net ................................... 

Statistical discrepancy (sum of the bold lines 

11,496 20,812 15,838 n.a. n.a. 

above with sign reversed) .............................. 

Memoranda: 

19,899 –14,779 74,494 1 86,697 3 12,203 

Balance on goods ................................................. –132,119 –140,121 –151,321 –169,613 –18,292 
Balance on services.............................................. 32,797 35,414 36,870 38,013 1,143 
Balance on goods and services............................ –99,322 –104,707 –114,451 –131,600 –17,149 
Balance on income ............................................... 35,457 35,068 40,160 41,185 1,025 
Unilateral current transfers, net ............................. –33,638 –31,268 –34,867 –32,868 1,999 
Balance on current account .................................. –97,503 –100,907 –109,158 –123,283 –14,125 
Net financial flows 2 .............................................. 77,640 115,742 34,666 1 36,586 3 1,920 

p Preliminary   r Revised    n.a. Not available 
1. Excludes transactions in financial derivatives. 
2. Sum of U.S.-owned assets abroad, foreign-owned assets in the United States, and financial derivatives. 
3. Total is not the sum of changes in components.
 
NOTE. The statistics except for net financial flows are from table 1.
 

Data Availability 
Detailed statistics for U.S. international transactions are pre
sented in tables 1–12 after this article. They are also available 
interactively on BEA’s Web site at www.bea.gov. Users may 
view and download the statistics for an entire table, or they 
may select the period, frequency, and lines that they wish to 
view. The statistics are available in an HTML table, in a 
spreadsheet file (.xls format), or as comma-separated values. 

Current-account highlights 

● Goods exports and imports rose for the fourth 
consecutive quarter, with imports outpacing 
exports. 

● Services exports increased for the fifth straight 
quarter, and services imports increased for the 
fourth straight quarter. 

● Income receipts increased for the fourth consecu
tive quarter. The second-quarter increase 
resulted from a gain in other private receipts. 
Income payments decreased as a result of a 
decline in direct investment payments. 

Financial-account highlights 

● U.S. government assets abroad other than official 
reserve assets increased in the second quarter 
after decreasing for five quarters. 

● U.S. claims reported by banks and securities bro
kers increased by much less in the second quarter 
than the first quarter, and U.S. liabilities reported 
by banks and securities brokers decreased after 
an increase in the first quarter. 

● U.S. direct investment abroad and foreign direct 
investment in the United States both fell notably. 
The decrease in U.S. direct investment abroad  
was mostly accounted for by a decline in net 
equity investment. The decrease in foreign direct 
investment was more than accounted for by a 
shift in net intercompany debt investment in the 
United States to net outflows from net inflows. 

● Net purchases of U.S. Treasury securities by pri
vate foreigners were historically high for the sec
ond consecutive quarter. 

● Private foreigners shifted to being net sellers of 
U.S. securities other than Treasury securities after 
being net purchasers for three straight quarters. 

Revisions 
The preliminary statistics for U.S. international 
transactions for the first quarter that were pub
lished in the July 2010 SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 

have been revised. The current-account deficit 
was revised to $109.2 billion from $109.0 billion. 
The goods deficit was virtually unrevised at 
$151.3 billion; the services surplus was revised to 
$36.9 billion from $36.0 billion; the income sur
plus was revised to $40.2 billion from $41.7 bil
lion; and unilateral current transfers were revised 
to net outflows of $34.9 billion from $35.5 billion. 
Net financial inflows were revised to $34.7 billion 
from $31.3 billion. 
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64 U.S. International Transactions October 2010 

Current Account—Goods 

Table B. Goods Exports 
[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted] 

2009 2010 Change 
2010:I– 
2010:II III IV I r II p 

Exports, balance of payments basis .............. 268,858 290,576 305,640 316,112 10,472 

Agricultural products ....................................... 24,582 27,576 28,788 26,005 –2,783 
Nonagricultural products................................. 244,276 263,000 276,852 290,106 13,254 

Foods, feeds, and beverages ..................................... 22,824 25,761 25,931 23,303 –2,628 

Grains and preparations ............................................ 6,086 6,310 7,026 6,331 –695 
Other .......................................................................... 16,738 19,451 18,905 16,972 –1,933 

Industrial supplies and materials............................... 80,335 85,940 93,794 100,724 6,930 

Petroleum and products ............................................. 16,657 17,360 18,510 21,596 3,086 
Nonpetroleum products.............................................. 63,678 68,580 75,284 79,128 3,844 

Chemicals, excluding medicinals ........................... 22,150 23,439 25,636 26,310 674 
Metals and nonmetallic products............................ 19,484 21,536 23,269 24,937 1,668 

Nonferrous metals .............................................. 9,479 10,881 12,033 12,287 254 
Other .................................................................. 10,005 10,655 11,236 12,650 1,414 

Other ...................................................................... 22,044 23,605 26,379 27,881 1,502 
Capital goods, except automotive ............................. 95,805 102,084 105,894 110,566 4,672 

Electric generating machinery, apparatus, and parts 8,959 9,635 10,404 11,457 1,053 
Oil drilling, mining, and construction machinery ........ 5,973 5,780 6,042 6,705 663 
Industrial engines, pumps, and compressors ............ 5,307 5,450 5,946 6,115 169 
Industrial, agricultural, and service machinery, n.e.c. 21,114 23,523 24,590 26,150 1,560 
Computers, peripherals, and parts............................. 9,396 10,101 10,410 11,025 615 
Semiconductors ......................................................... 9,487 10,375 11,815 12,310 495 
Telecommunications equipment................................. 7,167 7,160 7,906 7,773 –133 
Scientific, hospital, and medical equipment ............... 8,870 9,247 9,584 9,790 206 
Civilian aircraft, engines, and parts............................ 17,931 19,065 17,515 17,248 –267 
Other .......................................................................... 1,601 1,748 1,682 1,993 311 

Automotive vehicles, parts, and engines .................. 21,868 25,044 27,146 28,349 1,203 

Passenger cars .......................................................... 7,169 8,687 8,909 9,601 692 
Trucks, buses, and special purpose vehicles ............. 3,442 3,678 4,670 4,268 –402 
Engines, parts, and accessories ................................ 11,257 12,679 13,567 14,480 913 

Consumer goods, except automotive........................ 37,547 39,687 40,728 40,351 –377 

Nondurable goods...................................................... 18,203 19,289 20,043 18,525 –1,518 
Medicinal, dental, and pharmaceutical products .... 11,104 11,922 12,515 10,735 –1,780 
Other ...................................................................... 7,099 7,367 7,528 7,790 262 

Durable goods............................................................ 19,344 20,398 20,685 21,826 1,141 
Household appliances and other household goods 7,004 7,324 7,811 7,887 76 
Other ...................................................................... 12,340 13,074 12,874 13,939 1,065 

Other exports ............................................................... 10,479 12,059 12,146 12,818 672 

Goods exports increased $10.5 billion, or 3.4 percent. 
The second-quarter growth rate, which was weaker 
than the growth rates in the three previous quarters, 
largely resulted from increases in industrial supplies 
and materials and in capital goods. 

Foods, feeds, and beverages decreased substantially. 
The decline was mostly accounted for by a 50 percent 
drop in soybeans. 

Industrial supplies and materials increased strongly 
for the fourth consecutive quarter. The second-quar
ter rise was mainly due to petroleum and products. 
Metals and nonmetallic products in which steelmak
ing materials posted their strongest gain in the last 
eight quarters, also contributed. 

Capital goods increased as a result of notable increases 
in many major product categories. Electrical generat
ing machinery rose an uncharacteristically large 10 
percent. 

Automotive vehicles, parts, and engines increased less 
than in the three preceding quarters. In the second 
quarter, increases in engines, parts, and accessories 
and in passenger cars were mostly offset by a decrease 
in trucks, buses, and special purpose vehicles. 

Consumer goods decreased slightly. A decrease in 
nondurable goods that mainly resulted from a sharp 
decline in medicinal, dental, and pharmaceutical 
products was mostly offset by a fourth consecutive 
quarterly increase in durable goods. 

Chart 2. Current-Dollar Goods Exports and Imports 

p Preliminary    r Revised
 
NOTE. The statistics are from table 2. For additional statistics on goods exports, see BEA’s Web site.
 

Table C. Real Goods Exports and Imports 
[Percent change from preceding period in chained-dollar exports and imports, seasonally adjusted] 

2009 2010 

I r II r III r IV r I r II p 

Exports, balance of payments basis .............................. 
Imports, balance of payments basis .............................. 
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Trends in the Trade in Goods 
The deficit on goods increased to 4.7 percent of current-dol
lar GDP, the fourth consecutive quarterly rise. The deficit as 
a share of GDP declined sharply to 3.2 percent in the second 
quarter of 2009 from 6.1 percent in the third quarter of 
2008. Current-dollar imports grew much faster than exports 
in the second quarter; in the two preceding quarters, the 
growth rates were more similar to each other. In the second 
quarter, real imports grew much faster than real exports 
(table C). 
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 Current Account—Goods 

Table D. Goods Imports 
[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted] 

p Preliminary r Revised 

2009 2010 Change 
2010:I– 
2010:II III IV I r II p 

Imports, balance of payments basis.............. 400,977 430,698 456,961 485,725 28,764 

Petroleum and products ................................. 72,516 79,408 89,547 89,638 91 
Nonpetroleum products.................................. 328,461 351,289 367,414 396,087 28,673 

Foods, feeds, and beverages..................................... 20,202 20,487 22,004 22,959 955 

Industrial supplies and materials .............................. 122,835 135,881 152,981 157,571 4,590 

Petroleum and products ............................................ 72,516 79,408 89,547 89,638 91 
Nonpetroleum products............................................. 50,319 56,473 63,434 67,933 4,499 

Natural gas ............................................................ 3,351 4,345 5,742 4,541 –1,201 
Chemicals, excluding medicinals........................... 11,356 12,339 13,993 14,717 724 
Building materials, except metals .......................... 4,236 4,315 4,654 5,151 497 
Metals and nonmetallic products ........................... 16,800 20,030 22,731 25,594 2,863 

Iron and steel products ...................................... 4,150 5,137 6,147 7,535 1,388 
Nonferrous metals ............................................. 8,299 9,995 10,779 11,451 672 
Other.................................................................. 4,351 4,898 5,805 6,608 803 

Other ..................................................................... 14,576 15,444 16,314 17,930 1,616 
Capital goods, except automotive ............................. 91,955 98,391 101,857 112,166 10,309 

Electric generating machinery, apparatus, and parts 10,978 11,769 12,643 13,774 1,131 
Oil drilling, mining, and construction machinery........ 2,423 2,143 2,746 3,869 1,123 
Industrial engines, pumps, and compressors............ 3,290 3,272 3,686 4,120 434 
Industrial, agricultural, and service machinery, n.e.c. 20,025 20,674 21,292 23,863 2,571 
Computers, peripherals, and parts............................ 24,269 27,823 28,252 31,271 3,019 
Semiconductors ........................................................ 5,484 5,931 5,862 6,510 648 
Telecommunications equipment ................................ 9,451 10,343 10,641 11,637 996 
Scientific, hospital, and medical equipment .............. 7,051 7,080 7,528 7,811 283 
Civilian aircraft, engines, and parts ........................... 7,438 7,749 7,585 7,585 0 
Other ......................................................................... 1,546 1,607 1,622 1,726 104 

Automotive vehicles, parts, and engines ................. 44,039 49,106 50,374 57,601 7,227 

Passenger cars ......................................................... 23,540 25,880 25,026 30,369 5,343 
Trucks, buses, and special purpose vehicles ............ 2,992 3,509 3,648 4,237 589 
Engines, parts, and accessories ............................... 17,507 19,717 21,700 22,997 1,297 

Consumer goods, except automotive ....................... 106,907 111,866 114,269 121,001 6,732 

Nondurable goods ..................................................... 51,148 53,542 53,563 56,204 2,641 
Apparel, footwear, and household goods .............. 25,086 25,571 26,847 29,086 2,239 
Medicinal, dental, and pharmaceutical products ... 20,527 22,348 20,601 21,006 405 
Other ..................................................................... 5,534 5,623 6,115 6,112 –3 

Durable goods ........................................................... 55,760 58,324 60,706 64,797 4,091 
Televisions and other video equipment.................. 9,032 9,337 8,938 9,694 756 
Toys and sporting goods, including bicycles.......... 8,387 8,041 8,778 8,988 210 
Household appliances and other household goods 25,565 27,026 28,181 30,265 2,084 
Other ..................................................................... 12,776 13,920 14,809 15,850 1,041 

Other imports and U.S. goods returned ................... 15,039 14,967 15,475 14,427 –1,048 

Goods imports increased $28.8 billion, or 6.3 percent. 
Imports grew for the fourth straight quarter after 
three quarters of contraction, leaving imports at 86 
percent of the record level of imports for the third 
quarter of 2008. 

Foods, feeds, and beverages increased for the third 
consecutive quarter as prices continued to rise. 

Industrial supplies and materials increased for the 
fourth quarter in a row. The second-quarter increase 
was led by iron and steel products, chemicals, and 
nonferrous metals. The increase was partly offset by a 
decrease in natural gas. 

Capital goods rose for the fourth consecutive quarter, 
and the second-quarter rise was particularly strong. 
Computers, peripherals, and parts grew substantially, 
at a rate of 10.7 percent. Gains in several other catego
ries, though less in dollar terms, also exceeded 10 per
cent. 

Automotive vehicles, parts, and engines continued to 
increase. The 14 percent increase in the second quarter 
was mostly accounted for by a rise in passenger cars. 
Engines, parts, and accessories also contributed. 

Consumer goods were up as a result of increases in 
both durable goods and nondurable goods. Growth in 
durable goods was led by household appliances and 
other household goods. The increase in nondurable 
goods was mostly accounted for by an increase in ap
parel, footwear, and household goods. 

Chart 3. Balances on Total Petroleum and 
Nonpetroleum Products 

NOTE. The statistics are from table 2. For additional statistics on goods imports, see BEA’s Web site. 

Goods Deficit by Area and Type of Product 
The goods deficit increased $18.3 billion. The deficit with 
Asia and Pacific increased $18.5 billion as the deficit with 
China increased $14.0 billion. The deficit with Europe 
increased $4.8 billion, reflecting increases in the deficits with 
Germany and Russia. The deficit with the Middle East 
increased $1.3 billion. In contrast, the deficits with Canada, 
Latin America and Other Western Hemisphere, and Africa 
all decreased after increasing for multiple quarters. 

Petroleum products. The deficit on petroleum products 
decreased slightly, mostly as a result of a 2 percent decrease 
in the average number of barrels imported daily. The 
decrease followed four quarters of growth that came on the 
heels of a sharp decline that started in the fourth quarter of 
2008. The deficit with members of OPEC on all goods, both 
petroleum and nonpetroleum, declined $1.1 billion. 
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 Current Account—Services 

2009 2010 Change 
2010:I– 
2010:II III IV I r IIp 

Services exports ................................................ 125,287 129,868 133,274 135,865 2,591 

Travel............................................................................ 23,311 23,969 25,006 25,298 292 

Passenger fares........................................................... 6,498 6,356 7,167 7,694 527 

Other transportation..................................................... 8,834 9,371 9,691 9,998 307 
Freight ...................................................................... 4,335 4,671 4,777 4,974 197 
Port services ............................................................ 4,499 4,700 4,914 5,025 111 

Royalties and license fees ........................................... 21,396 24,530 24,138 24,672 534 
Other private services.................................................. 59,458 61,555 62,576 63,379 803 

Education ................................................................. 5,046 5,130 5,238 5,355 117 
Financial services .................................................... 14,013 14,520 14,028 14,279 251 
Insurance services................................................... 3,611 3,643 3,505 3,467 –38 
Telecommunications................................................. 2,388 2,368 2,432 2,408 –24 
Business, professional, and technical services........ 28,864 29,606 31,614 32,219 605 
Other services.......................................................... 5,536 6,289 5,758 5,651 –107 

Transfers under U.S. military agency sales contracts 5,445 3,709 4,242 4,506 264 
U.S. government miscellaneous services .................... 345 377 454 318 –136 

Services imports ................................................ 92,490 94,454 96,404 97,852 1,448 

Travel............................................................................ 18,459 18,348 18,651 18,296 –355 

Passenger fares........................................................... 6,455 6,578 6,638 7,045 407 

Other transportation..................................................... 9,880 10,269 11,287 12,404 1,117 
Freight ...................................................................... 6,952 7,451 8,449 9,540 1,091 
Port services ............................................................ 2,928 2,818 2,838 2,864 26 

Royalties and license fees ........................................... 6,137 6,663 7,662 7,312 –350 

Other private services.................................................. 42,611 43,546 43,250 43,861 611 
Education ................................................................. 1,409 1,417 1,446 1,473 27 
Financial services .................................................... 4,054 4,301 3,896 3,984 88 
Insurance services................................................... 13,644 13,871 13,398 13,336 –62 
Telecommunications................................................. 1,829 1,892 1,819 1,825 6 
Business, professional, and technical services........ 21,013 21,379 22,046 22,575 529 
Other services.......................................................... 661 686 646 667 21 

Direct defense expenditures ........................................ 7,728 7,689 7,721 7,726 5 
U.S. government miscellaneous services .................... 1,220 1,360 1,194 1,208 14 

Table E. Services Exports and Imports 
[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted] 

p Preliminary  r Revised 
NOTE. The statistics are from tables 1 and 3. For additional information on services, including definitions, see 

Jennifer Koncz-Bruner and Anne Flatness, “U.S. International Services: Cross-Border Trade in 2009 and 
Services Supplied Through Affiliates in 2008” in this issue of the SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS. 

Chart 4. Foreign Currency Price of the U.S. Dollar 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Travel receipts—purchases of goods and services by 
foreign travelers in the United States—increased for 
the fourth straight quarter. 

Passenger fare receipts increased for a second quarter 
in a row after a five-quarter decline. 

“Other” transportation receipts grew for the fourth 
straight quarter. The second-quarter growth resulted 
from higher freight rates and larger volumes of U.S. 
goods trade, which raised receipts for freight and port 
services. 

“Other” private services receipts increased, mostly be
cause of higher receipts for business, professional, and 
technical services. 

Travel payments—purchases of goods and services by 
U.S. travelers abroad—decreased slightly. 

Passenger fare payments increased for the fourth con
secutive quarter. 

“Other” transportation payments increased for the 
third quarter in a row and have increased nearly 10 
percent for two consecutive quarters. In the second 
quarter, freight services payments were boosted by 
higher freight rates and larger volumes of U.S. goods 
imports. 

“Other” private services payments increased, mostly 
as a result of higher payments for business, profes
sional, and technical services.

Chart 5. Services Exports and Imports 
Indexes, July 2006=100 Percent change from the preceding quarter 
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67 October  2010 SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 

Current Account—Income 

Table F. Income Receipts and Payments 
[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted] 

2009 2010 Change 
2010:I– 
2010:II III IV I r II p 

Income receipts ............................................... 146,584 155,982 161,268 161,883 615 
Income on U.S.-owned assets abroad .......................... 145,855 155,239 160,509 161,104 595 

Direct investment receipts ......................................... 89,626 98,730 104,130 103,224 –906 
Earnings ................................................................ 87,817 97,214 102,752 101,783 –969 
Interest .................................................................. 1,810 1,516 1,378 1,440 62 

Other private receipts ................................................ 55,506 56,084 55,981 57,557 1,576 
Income on foreign securities.................................. 44,520 46,463 46,897 47,167 270 

Dividends........................................................... 25,640 26,541 26,564 26,496 –68 
Interest............................................................... 18,881 19,922 20,333 20,671 338 

Interest on claims reported by banks and brokers 6,544 5,395 4,805 5,985 1,180 
For own claims................................................... 5,281 4,484 4,108 5,061 953 
For customers’ claims........................................ 1,263 911 697 923 226 

Interest on claims reported by nonbanking 
concerns ............................................................ 4,441 4,225 4,279 4,405 126 

U.S. government receipts .......................................... 723 425 398 323 –75 
Compensation of employees......................................... 728 743 759 779 20 

Income payments ............................................ 111,127 120,914 121,108 120,697 –411 
Income on foreign-owned assets in the United States 108,460 118,212 118,304 117,833 –471 

Direct investment payments ...................................... 23,348 34,189 35,143 32,280 –2,863 
Earnings ................................................................ 16,984 27,789 28,746 25,562 –3,184 
Interest .................................................................. 6,364 6,401 6,397 6,718 321 

Other private payments ............................................. 50,473 49,941 48,426 49,925 1,499 
Income on U.S. corporate securities ..................... 44,183 44,702 43,576 44,164 588 

Dividends........................................................... 13,837 13,762 13,640 15,131 1,491 
Interest............................................................... 30,347 30,941 29,936 29,033 –903 

Interest on liabilities reported by banks and 
brokers............................................................... 4,249 3,510 3,249 3,855 606 
For own liabilities ............................................... 2,462 1,805 1,628 2,122 494 
For customers’ liabilities .................................... 1,787 1,705 1,621 1,733 112 

Interest on liabilities reported by nonbanking 
concerns ............................................................ 2,041 1,729 1,602 1,907 305 

U.S. government payments ....................................... 34,639 34,082 34,735 35,628 893 
Compensation of employees......................................... 2,667 2,702 2,804 2,865 61 

Income receipts on U.S. direct investment abroad de
creased, ending a four-quarter rise. The decrease was 
more than accounted for by decreases in earnings in 
wholesale trade, in manufacturing, and in finance. 

“Other” private income receipts increased. Interest re
ceipts on claims reported by banks and brokers in
creased 25 percent, ending a steep decline that began 
in the fourth quarter of 2007. 

U.S. government receipts fell for the fifth consecutive 
quarter to the lowest level since the fourth quarter of 
1976. 

Income payments on foreign direct investment in the 
United States decreased 8 percent. Earnings for U.S. 
affiliates in manufacturing were down sharply. 

“Other” private income payments increased after a 
six-quarter decline. The increase was mostly ac
counted for by increases in dividends on securities and 
in interest on banks’ own liabilities. 

U.S. government payments increased for the second 
straight quarter. The second-quarter increase was 
mostly accounted for by a rise in payments on market
able Treasury bonds. 

p Preliminary    r Revised
 
NOTE. The statistics are from tables 1, 4, and 7.
 

Chart 6. Investment Income Receipts and Payments 

Trends in Income 
The surplus on income increased to $41.2 billion in the sec
ond quarter. Although the surplus was slightly higher than 
in the first quarter, it remains at 1.1 percent relative to U.S. 
current-dollar GDP. 

Receipts increased over the past four quarters after a 
shorter and shallower decline than that of payments. Pay
ments decreased slightly in the second quarter after increas
ing in the previous two quarters. 

Direct investment receipts and payments both decreased 
after a rebound that started in the second quarter of 2009. 
The decrease was sharper for payments. 

“Other” private receipts and payments experienced small 
gains in the second quarter after deep declines over many 
quarters. U.S. government income payments increased for a 
second quarter as a result of an increase in foreign holdings 
of marketable U.S. Treasury bonds. 
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68 U.S. International Transactions October 2010 

Financial Account—U.S.-Owned Assets Abroad 

1. Under balance-of-payments conventions, increases in U.S. claims are shown with a 
negative sign in tables 1–12, and decreases in U.S. claims are shown with a positive sign. 

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis 

U.S. claims 
U.S. liabilities 

2008:III–2010:II 2008:III–2010:II 

Increases in claims 
and liabilities (+) 1 

Decreases in claims and liabilities (–) 1 

Billions of dollars 
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(Increase/financial outflow (–), 
decrease/financial inflow (+)) 

2009 2010 Change 
2010:I– 
2010:II III IV I r II p 

U.S.-owned assets abroad 1 ..................... –276,241 –8,685 –301,389 –139,056 162,333 

U.S. official reserve assets ................................. –49,021 1,379 –773 –165 608 

U.S. government assets, other than official 
reserve assets................................................. 57,736 45,754 9,433 –2,352 –11,785 

U.S. private assets .............................................. –284,956 –55,817 –310,048 –136,539 173,509 
Direct investment ............................................ –78,313 –83,155 –102,940 –81,476 21,464 

Equity .......................................................... –9,510 –7,358 –30,183 –10,782 19,401 
Reinvested earnings.................................... –60,203 –75,693 –80,635 –72,845 7,790 
Intercompany debt ...................................... –8,601 –104 7,878 2,151 –5,727 

Foreign securities............................................ –46,823 –45,489 –46,147 –20,665 25,482 
Stocks.......................................................... –26,089 –2,754 –10,787 –22,158 –11,371 
Bonds .......................................................... –20,734 –42,735 –35,360 1,493 36,853 

U.S. claims on unaffiliated foreigners reported 
by nonbanking concerns ............................. 83,302 16,248 10,821 –17,905 –28,726 

U.S. claims reported by banks and brokers .... –243,122 56,579 –171,782 –16,493 155,289 
For own accounts ........................................ –145,040 42,652 –170,126 –30,548 139,578 
For customers’ accounts ............................. –98,082 13,927 –1,656 14,055 15,711 

Table G. U.S.-Owned Assets Abroad 
[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted] 

p Preliminary    r Revised 
1. Excludes transactions in financial derivatives, which are not available separately for U.S.-owned 

assets abroad. 
NOTE. Under balance-of-payments conventions, increases in U.S.-owned assets abroad are shown with a 

negative sign, and decreases are shown with a positive sign. The statistics are from tables 1, 7, 8, and 10. 

Chart 7. U.S. Claims and Liabilities Reported by 
Banks and Brokers 

U.S. official reserve assets increased less in the second 
quarter than in the first quarter. The slowdown largely 
resulted from a smaller increase in the U.S. reserve po
sition in the International Monetary Fund. 

U.S. government assets other than official reserve as
sets increased after decreasing for five quarters. The 
increase partly resulted from the establishment of new 
swaps under temporary reciprocal currency arrange
ments between the U.S. Federal Reserve System and 
foreign central banks after earlier swaps had been en
tirely repaid. 

U.S. direct investment abroad slowed after reaching its 
highest level in five quarters in the first quarter. The 
slowdown largely resulted from a slowdown in net eq
uity investment. Reinvested earnings weakened for the 
first time in five quarters. 

Net U.S. purchases of foreign securities declined con
siderably. Transactions in foreign bonds shifted from 
strong net purchases to small net sales. U.S. demand 
for foreign bonds weakened as a result of downgrades 
of sovereign debt securities of some euro zone coun
tries, and foreign debt issuance was down substan
tially. Net U.S. purchases of foreign stocks more than 
doubled. Most purchases occurred early in the quarter 
before the debt downgrades increased investor uncer
tainty about the economic outlook for the euro zone. 

U.S. claims on foreigners reported by U.S. banks and 
securities brokers—such as U.S. residents’ deposits at 
foreign banks and loans to foreigners—increased 
much less than in the first quarter. The slowdown re
sulted from a slowdown in claims for own accounts. 
U.S.-owned banks sharply reduced their deposits 
abroad, as yield differentials available on foreign 
short-term instruments narrowed. Resale agreement 
activity of brokers and dealers also slowed. Claims for 
customers’ accounts decreased after increasing as a re
sult of reductions in U.S. holdings of commercial pa
per and of negotiable certificates of deposit. The 
reductions were partly offset by increases in U.S. hold
ings of deposits and brokerage balances, other short-
term instruments, and other claims. 



      

 

 

 

   

    

 
  

  
  

  

 

 

  

    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
  

  

 

  
 

 

 
 

   

  
 

 

  
  

   

69 October  2010 SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 

Financial Account—Foreign-Owned Assets in the United States 

(Increase/financial inflow (+), 
decrease/financial outflow (–)) 

2009 2010 Change 
2010:I– 
2010:II III IV I r IIp 

Foreign-owned assets in the United 
States 1 ................................................... 342,385 103,615 320,217 175,642 –144,575 

Foreign official assets ......................................... 96,616 116,835 72,507 49,645 –22,862 
U.S. government securities ............................. 73,293 101,475 83,384 44,168 –39,216 

U.S. Treasury securities............................... 123,675 124,428 89,654 24,549 –65,105 
Other ........................................................... –50,382 –22,953 –6,270 19,619 25,889 

Other U.S. government liabilities ..................... 53,455 1,297 4,060 2,515 –1,545 
U.S. liabilities reported by banks and brokers –33,735 12,712 –15,968 3,612 19,580 
Other foreign official assets............................. 3,603 1,351 1,031 –650 –1,681 

Other foreign assets............................................ 245,769 –13,220 247,710 125,997 –121,713 
Direct investment............................................. 55,803 41,514 51,568 27,176 –24,392 

Equity .......................................................... 27,140 22,696 16,672 19,788 3,116 
Reinvested earnings.................................... 10,629 21,601 18,448 19,425 977 
Intercompany debt....................................... 18,034 –2,783 16,448 –12,037 –28,485 

U.S. Treasury securities .................................. –9,203 15,221 103,092 99,026 –4,066 

U.S. securities other than U.S. Treasury 
securities ..................................................... 47,708 20,353 6,077 –5,723 –11,800 
Stocks.......................................................... 51,126 37,463 35,625 4,232 –31,393 
Corporate bonds.......................................... –24,737 –19,464 –28,073 –18,053 10,020 
Federally sponsored agency bonds............. 21,319 2,354 –1,475 8,098 9,573 

U.S. currency................................................... 4,179 –1,428 2,265 2,100 –165 
U.S. liabilities to unaffiliated foreigners 

reported by nonbanking concerns............... 8,572 –24,982 20,877 15,368 –5,509 
U.S. liabilities reported by banks and brokers 138,710 –63,898 63,831 –11,950 –75,781 

For own accounts ........................................ 164,451 –36,964 81,668 –2,686 –84,354 
For customers’ accounts ............................. –25,741 –26,934 –17,837 –9,264 8,573 

Table H. Foreign-Owned Assets in the United States 
[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted] 

p Preliminary    r Revised 
1. Excludes transactions in financial derivatives, which are not available separately for foreign-owned assets in 

the United States. 
NOTE. The statistics are from tables 1, 7, 8, and 11. 

Developments in the Financial Account 
Increases in U.S.-owned assets abroad and foreign-owned 
assets in the United States slowed sharply in the second 
quarter. The slowdown may be partly attributable to inves
tor concerns about sovereign debt issued by some euro zone 
countries. 

In late April, Standard & Poor's downgraded Greek, Por
tuguese and Spanish debt, which raised uncertainty about 
the economic outlook for the euro zone. The decline of the 
euro relative to the U.S. dollar from mid-April to early June 
and investor concerns about risk exposure affected the com
position of financial flows. 

In the financial account, U.S. investment in foreign securi
ties slowed, reflecting the shift from net purchases to net 
sales of foreign bonds. The U.S. Federal Reserve System 
again engaged in central bank liquidity swaps, and U.S. gov
ernment assets, other than official reserve assets, increased. 
Private foreign investors continued large inflows into U.S. 
Treasury securities, particularly into short-term Treasury 
bills. Finally, a sharp slowdown in the increase of bank- and 
broker-reported claims and a shift from an increase to a 
decrease in bank- and broker-reported liabilities reflected 
concerns about risk. 

. 

Foreign official assets in the United States increased 
less than in the previous five quarters. 

Foreign direct investment in the United States slowed 
as a result of a shift to net intercompany debt disin
vestment. In contrast, equity investment and rein
vested earnings picked up. 

Net purchases by private foreigners of U.S. Treasury 
securities fell slightly after record net purchases. The 
slowdown resulted from a slowdown in net purchases 
of long-term securities, which was mostly offset by an 
increase in net purchases of short-term securities. 

Net transactions by private foreigners in other U.S. se
curities shifted to net sales from net purchases. Net 
foreign purchases of U.S. stocks slowed after strong 
net purchases in the four previous quarters. Private 
foreigners were net sellers of U.S. corporate bonds for 
the eighth quarter. In contrast, private foreigners 
shifted to being net purchasers of U.S. agency bonds. 

U.S. liabilities to foreigners reported by U.S. banks and 
securities brokers—such as foreign residents’ deposits 
at U.S. banks and loans to U.S. residents—decreased 
after increasing. The shift resulted from repayments of 
borrowing of foreign-owned banks in the United 
States to foreign banks and a decline in U.S. brokers’ 
and dealers’ repurchase agreements with foreign non-
banks. Liabilities for customers' accounts decreased 
for the fifth quarter, but the decrease was smaller than 
in previous quarters. 

Chart 8. Transactions in U.S. Debt Securities
Billions of dollars 

NOTE. Excludes transactions in foreign official assets. 

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Corporate bonds 
Agency bonds 
U.S. Treasury securities 

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

0 

–20 

–40 

–60 

–80 
2008:III–2010:II  2008:III–2010:II 2008:III–2010:II 

Net foreign purchases (+) 

Net foreign sales (–) 


	U.S. International Transactions: Second Quarter of 2010
	Overview
	Box: Data Availability
	Box: Revisions

	Current Account—Goods
	Box: Trends in the Trade in Goods
	Box: Goods Deficit by Area and Type of Product

	Current Account—Services
	Current Account—Income
	Box: Trends in Income

	Financial Account—U.S.-Owned Assets Abroad
	Financial Account—Foreign-Owned Assets in the United States
	Box: Developments in the Financial Account




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


